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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSION OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr D N K McLeish

	Scheme
	The UK Can Pension & Assurance Plan (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Independent Trustee Services (the Trustee)

Barnett Waddingham LLP (Barnett Waddingham)

Zurich Assurance Limited (Zurich)


Subject
Mr McLeish’s complaints are against Independent Trustee Services (the Trustee), Barnett Waddingham (the new administrator) and Eagle Star (now Zurich) (the old administrator).  The complaints he has made concern:
· the option letter that was issued to him by Eagle Star in October 1995;

· the decision by the Trustee to buy him back into the State Scheme which has involved him receiving a refund of his personal contributions amounting to £666.15; and 

· a failure to provide him with information about decisions made in response to his requests for early retirement quotations.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Zurich because Mr McLeish was given insufficient information upon which to make a proper decision when he was issued with his options in 1995. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr McLeish left the Scheme on 31 March 1995 and was provided with details of his options on leaving by way of a letter, dated 11 October 1995, from the then administrator, Eagle Star (now Zurich).  He was asked to confirm which option he wanted to take by replying to the employer. 

2. The letter gave three options: a refund of contributions, a deferred pension, or a transfer.  The refund option stated that Mr McLeish’s gross contributions amounted to £1,353.33 and that, less the certified amount (his share of the Contribution Equivalent Premium (CEP) payable to reinstate his benefits in the State scheme) and a deduction for tax at 20%, he could have received a net refund of £666.14.  The deferred pension option stated that he would be entitled to a deferred pension of £546.01 per annum and the transfer option stated that his then current transfer value would amount to £1,353.33 of which £1345.60 represented the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP).  The option letter also informed Mr McLeish that the CEP amounted to £1,388.40. 

3. On 23 October 1995, Mr McLeish wrote to the employer confirming his choice of a deferred pension.

4. In 2006, the Scheme commenced winding up and in January 2007 Mr McLeish received an announcement from Barnett Waddingham (the new administrator).  It informed him that the employer had gone into liquidation, the Scheme had entered the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) assessment period and the Trustee had been appointed by the Pensions Regulator.

5. On 20 March 2007, Mr McLeish wrote to Barnett Waddingham requesting a quotation for an early retirement pension.  He received no response and sent a further request by recorded delivery on 21 May 2007, which also failed to prompt a response.

6. On 7 November 2007, Barnett Waddingham wrote to him stating:

“Please find enclosed a cheque for £666.15 representing a refund of your personal contributions less a tax charge and less your share of the amount to reinstate you in the State Second Pension (S2P).” 

7. Mr McLeish states that without a full explanation he was reluctant to be bought back into the State Scheme.  He returned the cheque when he replied on 22 November 2007, in the form of a complaint, saying:

· he had opted for a deferred pension and there was no justification for the decision to only offer a return of contributions;

· the rules seemed to have been changed retrospectively and he seemed to have been excluded from the Scheme;

· he did not wish to be re-instated to the State Scheme; and
· the decision that had been made was in direct conflict with his requests for early retirement quotations, which had been ignored.

8. Barnett Waddingham advised him on 12 December that his complaint had been referred to the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.  A stage one IDR response was provided on 12 December 2007.  This said:

· the Plan had entered the PPF which had required a considerable amount of work to take it through the assessment period; and
· Mr McLeish would not qualify for an early retirement pension because such a pension would be reduced for early payment and would be lower than the statutory minimum GMP at state retirement age.  

9. Mr McLeish submitted a stage two IDR complaint stating that he had been given no data in support of the assertion that he would be better off being re-instated to the State Scheme.  He requested a recalculation of his refund based on figures reflecting the value of his contributions invested from the date he left up to 7 November 2007, with consideration also being given for distress and inconvenience he had suffered. 

10. A stage two IDR decision was provided on 4 July 2008.  This said that not only had he received a refund of his own contributions, amounting to £666.15, but in addition an amount had been paid to National Insurance Contributions Office to re-instate him into the State Scheme allowing him to get a pension broadly equal to the GMP that had been earned in the Scheme.  

11. Mr McLeish subsequently argued that the option of deferred benefits was not available under the rules of the Scheme and this option should never have been offered to him and he should, therefore be entitled to a refund paid with interest from 1995.  
12. Mr McLeish states prior to reaching my office he had not been provided with a correct set of Scheme rules.  He had no choice, therefore, but to appoint a professional adviser before the complaint reached my office and has made an application for costs regarding that appointment.

13. Mr McLeish is also concerned that penalties are not applied where there has been evidence of maladministration, even though not leading to personal injustice.

Summary of the position of Zurich

14. Eagle Star, as scheme administrator in 1995, was only required to provide the available options in accordance with the rules of the Scheme.  As far as it is aware, there was no legislation in place in 1995 or now, that states a scheme administrator should provide advice on which option would be more appropriate;

15. The information from the scheme actuary confirming that Mr McLeish would only receive 85% of his GMP as a preserved member is as a result of the employer going into liquidation, which could not have been foreseen in 1995 when the leaving service options were being provided;

16. It is unable to verify the GMP entitlement of £546; however, it is unusual that the pension secured in the state scheme would be exactly the same as the deferred pension being offered in 1995.   

17. It understands that at state pensionable age the National Insurance Contributions Office will perform their own calculations of Mr McLeish’s entitlement and deduct the sum based on their own calculations for the period he remained contracted out.  They do not approach pension schemes for confirmation of the amount being paid and deduct this sum.

Summary of the position of the Trustee and Barnett Waddingham 

18. Barnett Waddingham did not receive Mr McLeish’s application for early retirement made in March 2007.
19. His second request was received by Barnett Waddingham, but they failed to either acknowledge receipt, or inform the Trustee.
20. As soon as the Trustee became aware that members had only GMP benefits secured within the Plan, the Trustee was notified and it was agreed, where possible, that members should be reinstated into the State scheme by payment of a State premium, with any excess contributions being refunded to the member net of tax.  

21. When carrying this out, the Trustee overlooked the fact that Mr McLeish had made an application for early retirement.  However, this did not affect the outcome, as early retirement would not have been possible because it would have reduced his benefits below the GMP level.  It accepts that this should have been explained to Mr McLeish at the time.
22. During the PPF assessment period the Trustee was required to produce the best outcome for the members and the PPF.  It was recommended for all the short service members who had only GMP benefits and who were below the Scheme’s retirement date that they be bought back into the State Scheme by payment of the requisite State Scheme Premium (SSP).  This premium is split between the member and the employer and in this case the employer share was paid from the Scheme.  This resulted in a much lower cost than if the benefit had been provided by the PPF although the benefit itself is higher.  The outcome for Mr McLeish is that an amount has been secured which is broadly equivalent to the GMP (in full) plus increases on that benefit once in payment with a substantially more valuable benefit than he would have received  from the PPF.
23. The total benefits that Mr McLeish will receive in respect of his period of service (refund plus reinstated State scheme benefits), exceed not only those that he would have received had he remained in the Scheme, following the sponsor’s insolvency, but also those that he elected to receive at the date of leaving the Scheme.
24. The Scheme actuary has confirmed that had Mr McLeish remained as a preserved member of the Scheme until his normal retirement date his share of the fund would have been sufficient to secure approximately 85% of his revalued GMP entitlement which is equivalent to a pension of around £460 a year at age 65.  This compares with a revised GMP entitlement of £546 a year plus increases once in payment which has been secured by the Trustee.

Conclusions

The option letter issued in 1995

25. There was no identifiable advantage in having a GMP from the Scheme as against the equivalent period of membership of what was then the State earnings related pension scheme.  Under arrangements then (and still) in force, Mr McLeish’s State pension would have been reduced at his State pensionable age by the amount of State benefits he would have earned during the period for which he was contracted out of the State earnings related pension scheme.  That and the GMP were calculated in essentially the same way when he left the Scheme.  They would have been increased in different ways between then and State pensionable age, but neither was intended to be “better” than the other.  

26. At the point of leaving service, Mr McLeish would have been classed as a ‘non-qualifying’ scheme member.  Rule 12(c) allowed for a deferred pension.  Under rule 12(d) (i) Mr McLeish was entitled to a pension equal to the value of his own contributions.  However, because his own contributions were very close to the actuarial value of the GMP as calculated by Eagle Star – and in fact less than the total CEP – there was nothing to be gained by taking such a pension.  To put it another way, the refund option meant that he would get a refund of contributions and, on top, almost exactly the same pension from the State as he would have had from the Scheme if he had not taken the refund.  Mr McLeish would not have been able to work that out for himself. 

27. The option of a deferred pension was, without hindsight, worthless and should either have been excluded or Mr McLeish should have been given sufficient information to make a decision himself.  The circumstances were unusual, but Eagle Star should have identified on behalf of the then trustees that in such circumstances the deferred pension option was unattractive.  
28. The injustice is that had Mr McLeish been given appropriate information in 1995 as part of the options letter he inevitably would have taken a refund of his own contributions then. He has lost the use of the money and should, therefore, receive interest now on the refund.  It should run to the date on which he was sent a cheque by the Trustee, as it was his decision not to bank it.  (Doing so would not have prevented him from pursuing the matter.)  His complaint against Zurich is upheld and I make a suitable direction below.

The Trustee’s decision to buy Mr McLeish back into the State scheme
29. The Scheme has not only commenced winding up in deficit but has been through a PPF assessment.  The purpose of a PPF assessment is to determine whether a scheme can provide benefits more favourable than those available under the PPF.   As it happens, the Scheme has managed to complete winding up without PPF assistance. 
30. When processing the winding up of a scheme a trustee has a duty to ensure that the scheme complies with all regulatory requirements, which are quite onerous.  It also has a duty to ensure that it does so in a way that is fair to all scheme members and no decision can be made regarding one scheme member that would prejudice another’s benefits.  

31. Looked at objectively neither the actions nor the decisions that have been forced on the Trustee are anything other than good practice, considering the circumstances surrounding the Scheme, namely the insolvency of the employer, the winding up of the Scheme and the Scheme being forced to adhere to the PPF regulations.  

32. This part of Mr McLeish’s complaint is not upheld.

The failure to provide Mr McLeish with information about decisions made and to have responded to his requests for early retirement quotations

33. Although Barnett Waddingham, in their cover letter of November 2007, told Mr McLeish what the refund represented and gave a calculation that showed how it had been worked out, I agree it would have been helpful had they provided Mr McLeish with the reasoning behind their decision.   However, this issue was addressed when the Trustee responded to Mr McLeish under the Scheme’s IDR procedure and so he has suffered no injustice.    

34. Although there is some doubt about whether Barnett Waddingham received Mr McLeish’s first request for an early retirement quotation, there is no dispute that they received his second request and failed to act on it.  Despite the fact that the Scheme was in the throes of a PPF assessment, my view is that this does amount to maladministration.   However, Mr McLeish has not suffered any injustice.  Even if his request had been considered, it could not have been granted, because the reduction of his early retirement benefit would have been such that it would have resulted in an untenable position, a benefit lower than the GMP.  
35. This part of Mr McLeish’s complaint is also, not upheld. 

Application for costs

36. Prior to this office receiving a complaint from Mr McLeish, the Scheme had commenced winding up and had entered the PPF.  An announcement had been issued to members about this in January 2007.  I consider that announcement to have clarified matters sufficiently not to have required the appointment of a professional adviser.  I am not clear, either, that having access to the Scheme rules would have clarified matters any further, as Mr McLeish claims, because the Scheme was at that time subject also to the PPF rules.

37. Mr McLeish feels that the complaints process ought to have identified earlier that he was unlikely to recover costs from his adviser.  But an adviser ought to take into account the probability of recovering costs in giving advice (and an adviser experienced in such matters would have known that they were unlikely to be recoverable).  If, as Mr McLeish says, his costs will exceed the award then he may want to ask his adviser why he was running up the costs on his behalf at all. 

Injustice
38. My jurisdiction (insofar as is relevant to this matter) is to investigate and determine complaints of injustice sustained due to maladministration.  I do not have a regulatory role.  

Directions

39. Within 28 days of the date of this determination Zurich are to pay Mr McLeish:

· interest on the sum of £666.15, calculated from 23 October 1995 (the date he could have elected to have received a refund) to 7 November 2007 (the date he was sent a cheque for the refund), this being simple interest at the rate for the time being declared by the reference banks; and

· simple interest on the amount calculated above, at the same rate, from 7 November 2007 to the date of payment.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

31 March 2010
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